and exports sales and has borrowings denominated in foreign currency; consequently, exposures to exchange rate
fluctuations arise. Significant carrying amounts of the Company’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and
monetary liabilities at the end of the reporting period are as follows :-

Transaction
Currency

Liabilities
(Amount in ` million)

Assets
(Amount in ` million)

As at
March 31, 2017

As at
March 31, 2016

As at
April 1, 2015

As at
31 March, 2017

As at
31 March, 2016

As at
April 1, 2015

USD 92,114.85 249,658.40   220,043.23   5,867.18 4,501.03   6,853.20

133

Mangalore Refinery and Petrochemicals Limited

  42.5.1 Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

   The Company is mainly exposed to the currency of United States of America (USD). Sensitivity of profit or loss
arises mainly from USD denominated receivables and payables.

   As per management’s assessment of reasonable possible changes in the exchange rate of +/- 5% between
USD-INR currency pair, sensitivity of profit or loss only on outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary
items at the period end is presented below:

USD  sensitivity at year end Year ended
March 31, 2017

Year ended
March 31, 2016

Receivables:

Weakening of INR by 5% 293.36 225.05

Strengthening of INR by 5% (293.36) (225.05)

Payable

Weakening of INR by 5% (2704.68) (10404.01)

Strengthening of INR by 5% 2704.68 10404.01

   42.5.2 Forward foreign exchange contracts

   The Company has not entered into any forward foreign exchange contracts during the reporting period.

 42.6 Interest rate risk management

   The Company has availed borrowings at fixed and floating interest rates, hence is exposed to interest rate risk. The
Company has not entered into any of the interest rate swaps and hence the Company is exposed to interest rate risk.

   Interest rate sensitivity analysis

   The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates at the end of the reporting
period. For floating rate borrowings, the analysis is prepared assuming the amount of the borrowings outstanding at

[…]

phased manner to cover all items over a period. Adjustment differences, if any, is carried out on completion of reconciliation.

47 The Company did not have any long term contracts including derivative contracts for which there were any material foreseeable
losses.

48 Some balances of trade and other receivables, trade and other payables and loans are subject to confirmation/reconciliation.
Adjustments, if any, will be accounted for on confirmation/reconciliation of the same, which will not have a material impact.

49 Figures in parenthesis as given in these notes to financial statements relate to previous years.

50 Approval of financial statements

  The financial statements were approved for issue by the board of directors on May 17, 2017

51 First-time Ind AS adoption reconciliations

 51.1 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the balance sheet as at March 31, 2016 and April 1, 2015

Particular Notes As at March 31 2016
(End of last period presented

under Previous GAAP)

 As at April 01 2015
(Date of transition)

Previous
GAAP #

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

As per Ind
AS balance

sheet

 Previous
GAAP   #

 Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

 As per Ind
AS balance

sheet

ASSETS
I.  Non-current assets
 a) Property, Plant and Equipment 1,2 & 3 149,211.81 (405.44) 148,806.37 141,087.06 (922.83) 140,164.23
 b) Capital Work-in-Progress 4 1,830.76 51.50 1,882.26 13,775.10 51.50 13,826.60
 c) Goodwill 5 2.03 2.01 4.04 4.04 -   4.04
 d) Other Intangible Assets   0.81 -   0.81 1.38 -   1.38
 e) Financial Assets   -   -   -
  i) Investment   13,496.73 -   13,496.73 13,496.73 -   13,496.73
  ii) Loans 6 388.23 (6.46) 381.77 374.20 (5.61) 368.59
  iii) Other financial assets   46.66 -   46.66 34.94 -   34.94
 f) Non-current tax assets (net)   4,628.58 -   4,628.58 4,554.60 -   4,554.60
 g) Deferred tax assets (net) 12 2,265.00 (34.73) 2,230.27 -   -   -
 h) Other non-current assets 1,4,6,7 &11 2,071.88 207.69 2,279.57 1,228.36 223.80 1,452.16
Total non current assets (I)   173,942.49 -185.43 173,757.06 174,556.41 -653.14 173,903.27

139

Mangalore Refinery and Petrochemicals Limited

Particular Notes As at March 31 2016
(End of last period presented

under Previous GAAP)

 As at April 01 2015
(Date of transition)

Previous
GAAP #

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

As per Ind
AS balance

sheet

 Previous
GAAP   #

 Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

 As per Ind
AS balance

sheet

II.  Current assets
 a) Inventories   31,967.20 -   31,967.20 33,996.05 -   33,996.05
 b) Financial assets   -   -   -   -
  (i) Trade receivables 8 23,690.30 262.17 23,952.47 23,588.16 93.47 23,681.63
   (ii) Cash and cash equivalents 9 103,180.40 (89,639.33) 13,541.07 41,139.65 (27,469.65) 13,670.00
   (iii) Bank balances other than

(ii) above
9 33,946.88 89,638.42 123,585.30 61,547.47 27,468.71 89,016.18

   (iv) Loans   52.88 -   52.88 48.14 -   48.14
   (v)  Other financial assets   1,698.71 -   1,698.71 1,546.20 -   1,546.20
 c) Other current assets 1,6,7 & 11 4,189.21 18.82 4,208.03 6,857.17 29.43 6,886.60
  Sub-total current assets   198,725.58 280.08 199,005.66 168,722.84 121.96 168,844.80
  Non-current assets held for sale 10 77.96 -   77.96 77.96 -   77.96
Total current assets (II)   198,803.54 280.08 199,083.62 168,800.80 121.96 168,922.76
TOTAL ASSETS (I+II)   372,746.03 94.65 372,840.68 343,357.21 (531.18) 342,826.03

Particular Notes As at March 31 2016
(End of last period presented

under Previous GAAP)

 As at April 01 2015
(Date of transition)

Previous
GAAP #

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

 As per Ind
AS balance

sheet

 Previous
GAAP   #

 Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

 As per Ind
AS balance

sheet

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

I.  Equity

 a) Equity share capital   17,526.64 -   17,526.64 17,526.64 -   17,526.64

 b) Other Equity   46,677.80 109.30 46,787.10 35,522.95 (208.45) 35,314.50

Total Equity (I)   64,204.44 109.30 64,313.74 53,049.59 (208.45) 52,841.14

LIABILITIES

II.  Non-current liabilities

 a) Financial liabilities

   (i)  Borrowings 3 68,204.19 (143.79) 68,060.40 78,646.53 (276.77) 78,369.76

   (ii)  Other financial liabilities   -   -   -   0.13 -   0.13

 b)  Provisions   403.72 -   403.72 346.27 -   346.27

Total Non Current Liabilities (II) - 68,607.91 (143.79) 68,464.12 78,992.93 (276.77) 78,716.16

III.  Current liabilities

 a)  Financial liabilities

  (i) Borrowings   25.61 -   25.61 108.73 -   108.73

  (ii) Trade payables   213,388.71 -   213,388.71 183,310.01 -   183,310.01

  (iii) Other financial liabilities 3 & 6 21,554.91 127.43 21,682.34 21,732.78 (47.80) 21,684.98

 b) Other current liabilities 6 1,420.62 1.71 1,422.33 4,065.78 1.84 4,067.62

 c) Provisions   3,543.83 -   3,543.83 2,097.39 -   2,097.39

 d)  Current tax liabilities   -   -   -   -   -   -

Total current liabilities (III) - 239,933.68 129.14 240,062.82 211,314.69 (45.96) 211,268.73

IV.  Total Liabilities (II+III) - 308,541.59 (14.65) 308,526.94 290,307.62 (322.73) 289,984.89

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
(I+IV)

- 372,746.03 94.65 372,840.68 343,357.21 (531.18) 342,826.03

 #Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform with Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

140

Annual Report 2016-17

  Explanatory Notes to Balance sheet Reconciliation

 1 Reclassification of leasehold land : Under Previous GAAP, upfront premium paid for leasehold land was recognised as
property, plant and equipment. Under Ind AS, leasehold lands where the ownership of the land will not be transferred
to Company at the end of lease period are classified as operating leases. Consequently, as on the transition date,
an amount of ` 6.96 million has been reclassified from property, plant and equipment and shown as prepayments

[…]

17.64   -

Reversal of Goodwill Amortisation 5   2.01   -

Others 6   (0.09)   -

Recognition of Prepayments for ETP facility, net of amortisation 7   256.22   265.17

Recognition of Financial Guarantee fees, net of amortisation 11   7.68   26.05

Recognition of Deferred Taxes using the Balance Sheet approach
under Ind AS

12
   (34.73)   -

Total adjustment to equity   109.30   (208.45)

Total equity under Ind AS   64,313.74   52,841.14

142

Annual Report 2016-17

 51.3  Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Standalone Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2016

 Particulars

Notes  Year ended March 31, 2016
(Latest period presented under Previous GAAP)

Previous GAAP  Effect of
transition to Ind

AS

Ind AS

I. Revenue from operations 1   508,795.78   -   508,795.78

II. Other income 7   8,571.23 1.32 8,572.55

III. Total income (I + II)   517,367.01 1.32 517,368.33

IV. Expenses:

  Cost of materials consumed   345,516.10   -   345,516.10

  Changes in inventories of finished goods, stock-in-
process and stock-in-trade

   6,831.66   -   6,831.66

  Excise duty on sale of goods   112,321.37   -   112,321.37

  Employee benefits expense 2   2,850.26 4.93 2,855.19

  Finance costs 3, 4 & 7   5,747.05 157.88 5,904.93

  Depreciation and amortisation expense 3, 5 & 6   7,124.44 (19.73) 7,104.71

  Other expenses 5, 7 & 8   23,411.09 10.36 23,421.45

  Total expenses (IV)   503,801.97 153.44 503,955.41

V. Profit before exceptional items and tax (III-IV)   13,565.04 (152.12) 13,412.92

VI. Exceptional items (income)/expenses (net)   1,829.94   -   1,829.94

VII. Profit before tax (V - VI)   11,735.10 (152.12) 11,582.98

VIII. Tax expense:

  (1) Current tax   2,345.58   -   2,345.58

  (2) Deferred tax 9   (2,092.07) (139.90) (2,231.97)

   Total tax expense (VIII)   253.51 (139.90) 113.61

IX  Profit for the year (VII - VIII)   11,481.59 (12.22) 11,469.37

X  Other comprehensive income

  Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

  (a) Remeasurement of the defined benefit plans   -   4.93 4.93

  (b) Income tax relating to above   -   (1.70) (1.70)

   Total other comprehensive income (X)   -   3.23 3.23

XI Total comprehensive income for the year (IX+X)   11,481.59 (8.99) 11,472.60

  Notes to Profit Reconciliation for the year 2015-16:

  1 Revenue from Operations: Excise duty: Under Previous GAAP, revenue from sale of products was presented
excluding excise duty. Under Ind AS, revenue from sale of goods is presented inclusive of excise duty and the
excise duty paid is presented separately as an expense. This has resulted in an increase in total revenue and
total expenses by ` 112321.37 million for the year ended March 31, 2016.

  2 Employee benefit expenses : Under Previous GAAP, actuarial gains and losses on post-retirement defined
benefit plans were recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss. Under Ind AS, the same is recognised in the “Other

[…]

Reversal of goodwill amortisation 6   2.01

Others 7   (0.09)

Amortisation of prepayments 8   (8.95)

Deferred tax adjustment relating to Sch II on property, plant and equipment 9   172.93

Recognition of Deferred Taxes using the Balance Sheet approach under Ind AS 9   (33.03)

Total effect of transition to Ind AS   (12.22)

Net Profit for the year as per Ind AS   11,469.37

Other comprehensive income for the year (net of tax)

Reclassification of actuarial gain, arising in respect of employee benefit schemes
(net of tax)

2   3.23

Total comprehensive income under Ind AS   11,472.60

  Note: Under Previous GAAP, total comprehensive income was not reported. Therefore, the above reconciliation starts
with profit after tax under the Previous GAAP.

 51.5 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the statement of cash flows for the year ended March 31, 2016

Particulars Year ended 31st March 2016
(Latest period presented under Previous GAAP)

Previous  GAAP Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

 Ind AS

Net cash flows from operating activities   72,284.30 (58,529.17) 13,755.13

Net cash flows from investing activities   3,592.11 (0.01) 3,592.10

Net cash flows from financing activities   (17,507.46) 31.30 (17,476.16)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents   58,368.95 (58,497.88) (128.93)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period   71,690.55 (58,020.55) 13,670.00

Effects of exchange rate changes on the balance of cash held in foreign
currencies

   -   -   -

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period   130,059.50 (116,518.43) 13,541.07

145

Mangalore Refinery and Petrochemicals Limited

Particulars As at
31st March 2016

 As at
1st April 2015

(End of last period
presented under

Previous GAAP)

 (Date of
transition)

Cash and cash equivalents for the purpose of statement of cash flows as per
Previous GAAP

130,059.50 71,690.55

Bank overdrafts which form an integral part of cash management system

Other bank balances earlier considered as cash and cash equivalent

Bank deposits with original maturity more than 3 months upto 12 months 108,439.10 58,019.61

Restricted bank balance 8,078.42   -